
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Executive 
 
To: Councillors Waller (Chair), Ayre, Steve Galloway, Moore, 

Morley, Reid and Runciman 
 

Date: Tuesday, 11 May 2010 
 

Time: 2.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Notice to Members - Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
 
10:00 am on Monday 10 May 2010, if an item is called in before a 
decision is taken, or 
 
4:00 pm on Thursday 13 May 2010, if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 
 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

At this point, Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interest they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 
27 April 2010. 



 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or a 
matter within the Executive’s remit can do so.  The deadline for 
registering is 5:00 pm on Monday 10 May 2010. 
 

4. Executive Forward Plan  (Pages 7 - 8) 
 

To receive details of those items that are listed on the Forward Plan 
for the next two Executive meetings. 
 

5. Minutes of  Working Groups  (Pages 9 - 18) 
 

This report presents the minutes of a recent meeting of the Young 
People’s Working Group and asks Members to consider the advice 
given by the Group in its capacity as advisory body to the 
Executive. 
 

6. More for York - Spring Update and Children's Social Care and 
Finance Blueprints  (Pages 19 - 88) 
 

This report  provides an update on progress made in delivering the 
More for York programme and seeks approval for the inclusion of 
two additional work streams in the programme in respect of 
Children’s Services and Finance Services. 
 

7. High Speed Rail  (Pages 89 - 122) 
 

This report advises on the government’s initiative to create a new 
company High Speed Two (HS2) to investigate the high speed rail 
issue, sets out the position of the Assembly and City Region and 
advises on the outcome of the recent review undertaken to 
establish a policy position for York. 
 

8. Footstreets Review - Progress Report  (Pages 123 - 138) 
 

This report informs the Executive of progress to date of the various 
stages of the Footstreets Review, commissioned to assess the 
current operation of the pedestrianised area and suggest 
improvements which could be made to it.   
 



 
9. York Mystery Plays 2012  (Pages 139 - 144) 

 

This report provides an update on work to develop the biennial 
production of Mystery Plays in the City and recommends that 
Council funding previously allocated for a production of the Mystery 
Plays in York Minster be reallocated to a proposed production to be 
undertaken jointly by York Museums Trust, York Theatre Royal and 
Riding Lights Theatre Company in 2012. 
 

10. York World Heritage Site Bid - Information Report  (Pages 145 - 
148) 
 

This report provides an update on progress towards a York World 
Heritage Site bid since the report to the Executive on 17 March 
2009 and gives details of the Stage 1 Application Form for a 
revised UK Tentative List of World Heritage Sites released by the 
Department of Culture Media and Sport. 
 

11. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer:  
 
Name: Fiona Young 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551027 
• E-mail – fiona.young@york.gov.uk 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left
[...]
r 
language, either by providing translated information or an interpreter providing 
sufficient advance notice is given.  Telephone York (01904) 551550 for this 
service. 

 

Agenda AnnexPage 1



 
Holding the Executive to Account 
The majority of councillors are not appointed to the Executive (40 out of 47).  
Any 3 non-Executive councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of business from a 
published Executive (or Executive Member Decision Session) agenda. The 
Executive will still discuss the ‘called in’ business on the published date and will 
set out its views for consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny 
Management Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Executive meeting in the following 
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 

necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE 

DATE 27 APRIL 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS WALLER (CHAIR), AYRE, 
STEVE GALLOWAY, MOORE, MORLEY, REID AND 
RUNCIMAN 

 
195. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  No 
interests were declared. 
 
 

196. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the meeting 

during consideration of Annex 1 to agenda item 8 (Report on 
the Award of the School Meals Catering Contract), on the 
grounds that it contains information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person.  This information is 
classed as exempt under paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as revised 
by The Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
Order 2006). 

 
 

197. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 13 April 

2010 be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
 

198. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION / OTHER SPEAKERS  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
With the consent of the Chair Ben Drake, of UNISON, addressed the 
meeting with regard to agenda item 8 (Report on the Award of the School 
Meals Catering Contract), on behalf of staff employed by the current 
providers, North Yorkshire County Council.  He voiced an objection in 
principle to the out-sourcing of a public sector service and sought 
reassurances that, if the service were to be outsourced, TUPE regulations 
would be fully applied to ensure protection of pay and conditions for 
existing staff as well as the retention of their pension rights. 
 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



199. EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
 
Members received and noted details of those items listed on the Forward 
Plan for the next two Executive meetings at the time the agenda was 
published. 
 
 

200. CORPORATE STRATEGY - UPDATING THE MILESTONES FOR 2010-
11  
 
Members received a report which sought approval for the revised 
milestones for the year 2010-11, representing the short term element of the 
Council’s 2009-2012 Corporate Strategy. 
 
The Corporate Strategy had been agreed by Executive on 31 March 2009.  
It consisted of two elements; commitments (what the Council aimed to 
achieve by 2012) and mile
[...]
ts.  

• Risk Management – High-level risk are covered in the report. A detailed risk 
register will be kept at programme level and by each project. 

 

Recommendations 

61. The executive is recommended to: - 

62. Note the progress made on delivering the programme 

63. Agree the Children’s Service Blueprint set out in Annex 1 

64. Agree the Finance Services Blueprint set out in Annex 2 

Reasons 

65. To enable the Council to deliver the strategic objective to be an Effective Organisation, 
to deliver service improvements and create net efficiency savings of £5.7m in 2010/11. 

Page 31



Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Author’s name  
Tracey Carter 
Head of Transformation & 
Procurement 
 
Dept Name  Chief Executives 
Office 
Tel No. 553419 

 Chief Officer’s name  Kersten England 
Title Assistant             Chief Executive - 
 

Report Approved √ Date 11th April 2010 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All √ 
 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Annexes 
 
Children’s Social Care Blueprint                        ………………..……………..Annex 1 
Finance Services Blueprint       ………………..……………..Annex 2 
 
 
 

Page 32



 

                                  

 

 

 V0.7 Apr 2010 1 

Blueprint for Children’s Services 
 
 
V0.7  
 
City of York Council 
 
 

April 2010 
 

Prepared by: Ian Graham 

Page 33



                                    

 V0.7 DRAFT Apr  2010 2 

Blueprint for Children’s Services 
 
Blueprinting defines the structure and composition of the changed organisation that, 
once delivered, demonstrates the capabilities expressed in the vision statement for the 
organisation. It is a description of what the new organisation looks like in terms of 
people, processes, performance, platforms and outcomes for customers. 
 
Background and Context 
The focus of the blueprint is on Children’s Services within CYC. This covers a range of 
services, the most distinctive o
[...]
er work focuses on: 

• Reducing journey times between Leeds and York, particularly 
through the electrification of the line between Leeds and York, 

Page 94



• Promoting the benefits of any HS2 parkway stops being located to 
the east of Leeds, and 

• Securing shorter term improvements to the ECML 

(ii) Members and officers continue to lobby through the appropriate forums 
for ongoing investment in the ECML.  

Reason: To ensure that the advantages of high speed rail connections are 
realised for York and that continued investment in existing rail infrastructure and 
facilities is not delayed or cancelled given the indicative 2026 start date for HS2. 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Ruth Stephenson 
Head of Transport Planning 
01904 551372 

Richard Wood   
Assistant Director - City Development & 
Transport 

Report Approved Date 11 May 2010 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s) 

Wards Affected:  All 

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 

Background Papers: 
Arup High Speed Rail review paper 
HS2 command paper 

 
Annexes 

 
Annex A – Arup High Speed Rail review paper 
Annex B – HS2 recommended high speed rail route  

Page 95



Page 96

This page is intentionally left blank



�

��

����������	
�����
���
���������	
��	���
����	�
�������	�����������
��������������������
������������������
������

�

��

�
�
�
�

�

��

Page 97



�

��

����������	
�����
���
���������	
��	���
����	�
�������	�����������
��������������������
������������������
�

��
�

������������
�

�
��

�

�
� �����	���	����
���������

���������

��	��
���	�����	�
����������	����	�������
�����	�
����� ���
!��������������������	����������������"��
	�����������"���������	����	����������
	�������"�������������	��
�������������	��
��	���

�

���������������	��������
����	���#����$�%����&��	�$�'(�)����*�	���$�+�����+*��())�
����,--�.�/001��-�(-�(��2�3�,--�.�/001��-�(4'1�
555 �	�� 
���� 6�"����"�	�������4�0�

Page 98




[...]
e to members to further the delivery of the 
review’s proposals; 

Option 1 – progress scheme development and consult on detailed proposals 
for all the schemes listed below in Table 2 

Option 2 - progress scheme development and consult on detailed proposals 
on some of the schemes listed 

Option 3 - reject the proposed schemes or progress other ones from the list 
in Annex A 

Option 4 - continue further investigation of other schemes with longer lead 
times. (When and whether these other schemes will be able to be delivered 
will depend on available funding and whether during further consultation 
they are deemed acceptable). 

Page 127



Table 2 : Key Short Term Proposals 
Proposal Description Justification Next Steps Issue(s) 

Addressed 
Estimated 
cost to 
implement 

Standardise 
Footstreet 
operation hours  

Currently we have three 
separate operation periods 
depending on the day of the 
week, Mon to Fri 11am to 4pm, 
Sat 10.30am to 4.30pm and 
Sun 12 noon to 4pm. There are 
also separate restrictions for 
Stonegate and Shambles.   
To reduce confusion and help 
reduce sign clutter it is 
proposed to have a standard 
operating period for the whole 
week.  This operating period 
could be as per the current 
Monday to Friday hours or over 
an extended period as per the 
proposal below. 

The standardisation of the 
footstreet hours will not only 
cut down confusion amongst 
potential city centre users 
but will also better reflect 
current trading hours and 
operation of businesses and 
attractions throughout the 
zone, many of which are 
open 7 days a week.  There 
may be some resistance to 
extending the hours on a 
Sunday from city centre 
churches but their 
congregations may already 
have to compete for parking 
space with shoppers and 
visitors anyway. 

 

• Development of 
detailed options. 

• City-wide 
consultation to 
assess whether 
these changes 
would be 
acceptable to the 
various 
stakeholders 

• Hours of 
operation 

• Access and 
parki
[...]
nt to ensure that crime 
and anti-social behaviour is 'designed out' of all new developments within 
the city centre including footstreets. 

  
37. Information Technology – No implications. 

Risk Management 

38. Measured in terms of impact and likelihood, the risk score for the 
recommendation is less than 16 and thus at this point the risks need only to 
be monitored, as they do not provide a real threat to the achievement of the 
objectives of this report. 

Recommendations 

39. The Executive is asked to 

a. Note the progress thus far with the Footstreets review. 

b. Support Option 1 to begin to progress all four suggested schemes 
concurrently to a point where a city-wide consultation can be 
undertaken and request officers to bring a further report back to 
Members once detailed options have been developed.   

c. Support Option 4 to continue investigation of some of the schemes 
with a longer lead time. 

Reason: To increase use and reduce abuse and misuse of the Footstreets 
by reducing confusion about the operation of the Footstreets zone, 
improving the appearance through reduced street clutter and 

Page 134



accommodating cross city centre movement by cyclists along set routes.  
Progression of all four schemes at once could reduce the amount of 
additional consultation needed. 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

 
Andy Vose 
Transport Planner 
City Strategy 
01904 551608 

 
Richard Wood  
Assistant Director (City Development & 
Transport), City Strategy  
 
Report Approved  Date  

 
 

Report Approved  Date  

 
 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  
Financial  
Tony Clarke 
Capital Programme Manager 
City Strategy 
01904 551641 
 
Legal 
Martin Blythe 
Senior Asst. Solicitor 
Asst. Chief Execs 
01904 551044 
 
Crime & Disorder 
Jim Shanks 
Police Architectural Liaison Officer 
Safer York Partnership 
01904 669083 

 
 
Equalities 
Evie Chandler 
Equality and Inclusion Manager,  
Chief Execs 
01904 55
[...]
 that, following their success with the Railway Children, 
an approach be made to the York Theatre Royal to develop an outdoors 
production of the Mystery Plays in 2012. 

The proposal 

7. The York Mystery Plays 2012 Partnership, a collaboration between York 
Museums Trust, Riding Lights Theatre and York Theatre Royal, is proposing a 
major community production for August 2012 to be performed in Museum 
Gardens.   The partnership has drawn up an artistic outline and a forecast 
budget, which includes the £100k previously committed to the 2010 Minster 
production.  Advice from sponsorship experts confirms that the support from 
the Council is crucial to its production and fundraising ambitions, as this is a 
pre-requisite for other grant and sponsorship funding from other public and 
private bodies.  

8. The vision is to create a bold, exhilarating piece of story-telling theatre on an 
operatic scale and to re-invigorate the tradition and the language and make 
these plays accessible to a modern audience:  To stage the biblical stories in a 
way that resonates with both past and present and appeals to those of 
religious faith or none. A small number of high-profile actors will make a 
professional contribution to a large cast of community performers of all ages 
and backgrounds drawn from our city – The People’s Mystery Plays. The aim 
is to bring an extraordinary and passionate performance out of our community, 
resourced with the highest aesthetic and production values, to remind us that 
the ownership of this tradition rests with the people of York. 

9. The production will be the centrepiece of a colourful daytime Community 
Festival of related events and free performances of ‘wagon’ and other plays in 
public spaces around the city.  This rolling programme of events will increase 
the attractiveness of a full day out in York but, most significantly, it will hugely 
increase the opportunities for a wide range of businesses, associations and 
educational groups
[...]
e some other failure in the delivery of the plays 
which could damage the reputation of the Council and / or open the Council up 
to liability.  These risks will be mitigated as far as is possible by the service 
agreement which will ensure that: 

Ø the Council’s grant is not expended before a rigorous business plan is in 
place 

Ø insurance cover is in place where practicable 

Ø sound operating procedures are adopted 

Ø the council has a seat on the partnership board 

29. The risk level is medium and will therefore require regular active monitoring by 
Council officers. 

Page 143



 

Recommendations 

30. The Executive is asked to agree to reallocate the budget available for the 2010 
Minster Mystery Plays to the York Mystery Plays 2012 partnership, subject to 
the drawing up of a satisfactory service agreement, and to approve the carry 
forward of the £20k 2009/10 budget to 2010/11. 

Reason:  To ensure 2012 Mysteries Play production that includes the wider 
community and supports our commitment to a two-year Mystery Plays 
production cycle. 

 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Gill Cooper 
Head of Arts and Culture 
Ext. 4671 
 

 

Charlie Croft 
Assistant Director, Lifelong Learning and Culture 
Ext. 3371 
 
Report Approved ü Date 9.4.10. 

 
Specialist Implications Officers: 

Richard Hartle 
Finance Manager 
Ext. 4225 
 

Wards Affected:   All √√√√ 
 

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers:  York Minster Mystery Plays 2010 Report to Executive, 
November 2005 

reports/exec/York Mystery Plays 2012.doc 

Page 144



 

 

  
 

   

 
Executive 11 May 2010 
 
Report of the Director of City Strategy 
 

 

York World Heritage Site Bid: – Information Only Report 

Summary 

1. This brief information report informs and updates the Executive on progress 
towards a York World Heritage Site bid since the Report to the Executive on 
17th March 2009.  It also gives details of th

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE 

DATE 11 MAY 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS WALLER (CHAIR), AYRE, 
STEVE GALLOWAY, MOORE, MORLEY, REID AND 
RUNCIMAN 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLORS D’AGORNE AND ALEXANDER 

 
203. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  No 
interests were declared. 
 
 

204. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 27 April 

2010 be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
 

205. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION / OTHER SPEAKERS  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  Requests to 
speak had also been received from a union representative and a Member 
of Council. 
 
Heather McKenzie, of UNISON, spoke in relation to agenda item 6 (More 
for York – Spring Update and Children’s Social Care and Finance 
Blueprints).  She expressed concerns about the reduced amount of union 
involvement at a strategic level since the disbanding of the More for York 
Board and recent problems in securing the release of general convenors.  
She welcomed the use of vacancy management to minimise job losses, 
but highlighted the potential effects on remaining staff where vacant posts 
were not filled and re-iterated UNISON’s opposition to jobs losses and their 
intention to protect in-house services where possible. 
 
Cllr Andy D’Agorne spoke in relation to agenda item 8 (Footstreets Review 
– Progress Report).  He expressed support for the recommendations in the 
report and especially the proposal to trial cycle access in key areas, which 
was in line with one of the agreed objectives in the Cycle City bid as well 
as current practice in many other cities. 
 
Mary Fairbrother, of York Blind & Partially Sighted Society, spoke in 
relation to agenda item 8.  She expressed concern about the proposal to 
trial cycle access on the Footstreets, on the grounds that a shared use 



would cause problems for blind and partially sighted people as well as 
many other groups and would reduce the attractiveness of the Footstreets 
for pedestrians in general.  She queried whether the Council had carried 
out an equality impact assessment on this proposal. 
 
Written comments received from Paul Hepworth on behalf of the Cycling 
Tourist Club North Yorkshire on agenda item 8, supporting the proposal to 
trial cycle access on the Footstreets, were circulated to Members at the 
meeting. 
 
 

206. EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
 
Members received and noted details of those items that were listed on the 
Forward Plan for the next two Executive meetings at the time the agenda 
was published. 
 
 

207. MINUTES OF  WORKING GROUPS  
 
Members received a report which presented the minutes of the meeting of 
the Young People’s Working Group held on 14 April 2010 and asked them 
to consider the advice given by the Group in its capacity as an advisory 
body to the Executive. 
 
There were no specific recommendations contained in the minutes 
requiring Executive approval.  However Members’ attention was drawn to 
Minute 18, which referred to initial discussions on the future of the Children 
and Young People’s Champion. 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes attached at Annex A to the report be noted. 
 
REASON: In order to fulfil the requirements of the Council’s Constitution 

in relation to the role of Working Groups. 
 
 

208. MORE FOR YORK - SPRING UPDATE AND CHILDREN'S SOCIAL 
CARE AND FINANCE BLUEPRINTS  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on progress made 
in delivering the More for York efficiency programme and sought approval 
to include two additional work streams in the programme. 
 
It was reported that, since December 2009, the programme had been 
delivered in house and there had been no loss of momentum.  Some early 
achievements, and changes to be implemented over the next six months, 
were summarised in paragraphs 17 to 31 of the report.  They included 
implementation of Phase 1 of the Organisational Review and savings of 
£464k on procurement, as well as planned improvements to waste 
collection, income collection and Home Care staffing arrangements.  In 
total, savings of £476k had been achieved against the 2009/10 target of 
£512k.  A robust and detailed process had been established to ensure that 
savings were properly monitored and realised.  A comprehensive review of 



related HR policies was under way to ensure that the organisation was fully 
prepared for the large scale changes resulting from the programme. 
 
Blueprints had been prepared for two additional work streams 
recommended for inclusion in the programme, as summarised in 
paragraphs 42 to 50 of the report.  The Children’s Social Care blueprint, 
attached as Annex 1, aimed to create a new model to provide services that 
were financially sustainable yet could achieve and maintain excellent 
outcomes for customers.  The Finance Services blueprint, attached as 
Annex 2, aimed to deliver efficiencies and improvements by consolidating 
Corporate and Directorate Finance teams into  a single Financial 
Management function. 
 
In response to the comments made by the UNISON representative, 
Officers confirmed that every effort was being made to avoid redundancies 
and that they were engaged in dialogue with the unions via a bi-weekly 
corporate JCC meeting.  Having noted the comments of the Labour Group 
spokespersons on this item, it was 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the progress made on delivering the programme 

be noted. 
 
 (ii) That the Children’s Services Blueprint set out in Annex 

1 to the report be agreed.1 

 
 (iii) That the Finance Services Blueprint set out in Annex 2 

be agreed.2 
 
REASON: To enable the Council to deliver the strategic objective to be 

an Effective Organisation, to deliver service improvements 
and to create net efficiency savings of £5.7m in 2010/11. 

 
Action Required  
1. Begin implementation of Children's Services Blueprint  
2. Begin implementation of Financial Management Blueprint   
 
 

 
PD  
IF  

 
209. HIGH SPEED RAIL  

 
Members considered a report which informed them of a government 
initiative to create a new company, High Speed Two (HS2), to investigate 
the high speed rail (HSR) issue.  The report also outlined the position of 
the Assembly and City Region on high speed rail, together with the results 
of a review carried out to establish a policy position in York.   
 
The objectives for HS2 were to increase capacity and speed to optimise 
journey times, build freight capacity and gain modal shift from cars and air 
travel.  The City Region’s position, as outlined in paragraphs 10 and 11, 
was that there was a strong economic case for an HSR link to Leeds and 
Sheffield, that it was important to secure upgrades to existing lines in the 
short to medium term and that all options should be kept open for an HSR 



link to the north, with particular scope for considering a more easterly 
alignment. 
 
In York, Officers had commissioned a report from Arups to bring together 
existing independent studies and provide a view on other rail opportunities 
to support economic rail opportunities for York.  Arup’s report, attached as 
Annex A, had concluded that a direct link to HSR at York would be unlikely, 
as borne out by the route recommended by HS2, attached as Annex B.  
However, York could be connected to an HSR network by local services to 
Leeds, or via a ‘parkway’ stop to the east of Leeds. The report 
recommended that in the short term the Council should continue to lobby 
for improvements to the East Coast Main Line but in the longer term should 
support the introduction of an HSR rail line connection either directly or via 
a parkway station. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the policy position for York, as set out in the Arup 

review, be agreed and that further work be focused on: 
a) reducing journey times between Leeds and 

York, particularly through the electrification of 
the line between Leeds and York; 

b) promoting the benefits of any HS2 parkway 
stops being located to the east of Leeds, and 

c) securing shorter term improvements to the East 
Coast Main Line (ECML). 1 

 
 (ii) That Members and Officers continue to lobby though 

the appropriate forums for ongoing investment in the ECML. 2 
 
REASON: To ensure that the advantages of high speed rail connections 

are realised for York and that continued investment in 
existing rail infrastructure and facilities is not delayed or 
cancelled, given the indicative 2026 start date for HS2. 

 
Action Required  
 1. Make arrangements to ensure that further work is 
focused on these agreed areas  
2. Ensure arrangements are in place to continue lobbying for 
ongoing investment in the ECML   
 
 

 
RS  
 
RS  

 
210. FOOTSTREETS REVIEW - PROGRESS REPORT  

 
Members considered a report which informed them of progress to date on 
the Footstreets Review, which had been commissioned to assess the 
current operation of the pedestrianised area of the City and to suggest 
potential improvements. 
 
The review had been carried out in four phases, as outlined in paragraph 7 
of the report.  The main issues identified during the consultation exercises 
and surveys undertaken in Phases 2 and 3, by external consultants 
Halcrow, were set out in paragraph 9.  In order to achieve the objectives of 
the review – to increase use of the Footstreets whilst reducing abuse and 



misuse – a ‘toolkit’ of potential solutions had been prepared, comprising a 
number of short, medium and long term interventions.  Short term 
interventions had been prioritised to determine those which could be 
progressed during 2010/11.  These ‘first stage’ schemes were listed in 
Table 2 in paragraph 14 of the report and included: 

• Standardising Footstreet operation hours 
• Extending the Footstreet operation period 
• Investigating the practicalities of removing signing and lining 
• Trial of cycle access along designated routes in the Footstreets 

zone 
Other short term schemes that would involve more work over longer 
timescales were listed in Annex A. 
 
Members were invited to consider the following options: 
Option 1 – progress scheme development and consult on detailed 
proposals for all the schemes listed in Table 2. 
Option 2 - progress scheme development and consult on detailed 
proposals for some of the schemes listed in Table 2. 
Option 3 – reject the proposed schemes or progress others from the list in 
Annex A. 
Option 4 – continue further investigation of other schemes with longer lead 
in times. 
 
Members acknowledged the issues raised under Public Participation on 
this item and stressed that the cycle access trial should be carried out on a 
street where the kerb line had been retained, in order to provide clear 
delineation.   
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the progress thus far with the Footstreets review 

be noted. 
 
 (ii) That Option 1 – to progress all four suggested 

schemes concurrently to a point where a city-wide 
consultation can be undertaken – be supported and that 
Officers be requested to bring a further report to Members 
once detailed options have been developed. 1 

 
REASON: In order to achieve the improvements identified in the report, 

subject to appropriate consultation with residents and other 
stakeholders. 

 
 (iii) That Option 4 – to continue investigation of some of 

the schemes with a longer lead in time – be supported, and 
that Officers be requested to push ahead as quickly as is 
practicable in their consultation on the possible 
pedestrianisation of part of Fossgate. 2 

 
REASON: In order to assess the wider implications of these schemes 

and to provide a quicker and more positive response to the 
request from Fossgate traders. 

 
 



 
Action Required  
 1. Begin to progress the four suggested schemes, as 
agreed  
2. Continue detailed investigation of longer term schemes 
and progress consultation on Fossgate pedestrianisation   
 
 

 
AV  
 
AV  

 
211. YORK MYSTERY PLAYS 2012  

 
Members considered a report which provided an update on work to 
develop the biennial production of Mystery Plays in the City and 
recommended the re-allocation of funding to a proposed joint production of 
the Mystery Plays.   
 
In November 2005, the Executive had agreed in principle to provide a 
grant of £100k towards the York Minster Mystery Plays in 2010.  However, 
due to capital works at the Minster this plan could no longer proceed.  
Following consultation through the York Mystery Plays Co-ordinating 
Committee, all parties had now agreed that the Council’s resources should 
be re-directed towards a 2012 production.  The York Mystery Plays 2012 
Partnership, a collaboration between York Museums Trust, Riding Lights 
Theatre and York Theatre Royal, was proposing a major community 
production for August 2012, to be performed in Museum Gardens.  The 
Partnership had drawn up an artistic outline and a forecast budget.  Advice 
from sponsorship experts had confirmed that support from the Council was 
crucial to its production and fundraising ambitions.  Representatives from 
the Partnership were present at the meeting to answer any questions. 
 
Members were invited to consider the following options: 
Option 1 – agree the re-allocation of the sum of £100k to a 2012 
production in Museum Gardens, to be delivered through the Partnership.  
This was recommended, as it would provide a spectacular production as 
the centrepiece of a 3-week long city-wide festival with a strong grounding 
in the local community. 
Option 2 – retain the £100k and seek alternative proposals for a 
production in 2012. 
Option 3 – reclaim the £100k as a budget saving. 
 
In response to the comments of the Labour Group spokespersons on this 
item, Members noted that its involvement in the Partnership would enable 
the Council to ensure the inclusion in the business plan of a number of free 
places for York schoolchildren and discounted seats for York residents. 
 
RESOLVED: That the budget available for the 2010 Minster Mystery Plays 

be re-allocated to the York Mystery Plays 2012 Partnership, 
subject to the drawing up of a satisfactory service agreement, 
1 and that approval be given to carry forward the 2009/10 
budget of £20k into 2010/11. 2 

 



REASON: To ensure a 2012 Mystery Plays production that includes the 
wider community and supports the Council’s commitment to a 
two-year Mystery Plays production cycle. 

 
Action Required  
1. Arrange to draw up a service agreement  
2. Make the agreed alteration to the budget   
 
 

 
GC  
RH  

 
212. YORK WORLD HERITAGE SITE BID - INFORMATION REPORT  

 
Members considered an information report which provided an update on 
progress made towards a York World Heritage site bid since the matter 
was last reported to the Executive, on 17 March 2009.   
 
As agreed last March, a response had been sent to the Department of 
Culture, Media & Sport (DCMS) in support of their consultation proposal to 
adopt a new, short UK Tentative List and put in place a two-stage process 
to create the list.  On 19 March 2010, the DCMS had released details of 
Stage 1 of this process; a short, concise electronic application form, to be 
completed and submitted by 11 June 2010.  As previously agreed, the 
form would be completed and the bid submitted by the City of York 
Council.   
 
A further report would be brought to the Executive once the results of the 
Stage 1 application were known.  This would include details of progress on 
identifying partnership funding. 
 
RESOLVED: That the progress being made with the World Heritage Site 

Bid be noted. 
 
REASON: In accordance with the Executive’s previous request to be 

kept updated on each stage of the bid. 
 
 
 
 
 
A Waller, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.20 pm]. 


